means real or personal property within the Service Area subject to ad 
valorem taxes imposed by the Districts. 

Ill. BOUNDARIES 

The area of the Initial District Boundaries includes approximately One (1) acre and the 
total area proposed to be included in the Inclusion Area Boundaries is approximately One 
Thousand Two Hundred Forty Two (1,242) acres. A legal description of the Initial District 
Boundaries and the Inclusion Area Boundaries is attached hereto as Exhibit A. A vicinity map 
is attached hereto as Exhibit B. A map of the Initial District Boundaries is attached hereto as 
Exhibit C-1, and a map of the Inclusion Area Boundaries is attached hereto as Exhibit C2.

[...]

inclusions and exclusions pursuant to Section 32-1-401, et seq., C.:R.S., and Section 32-1-501, et 
seq., C.R.S., subject to the limitations set forth in Article V below. 

IV. PROPOSED LAND USE/POPULATION PROJECTIONS/ASSESSED 
VALUATION 

The Service Area consists of approximately One Thousand Two Hundred Forty Two 
(1,242) acres of residential and commercial land. The current assessed valuation of the Service 
Area is $0.00 for purposes of this Service Plan and, at build out, is expected to be sufficient to 
reasonably discharge the Debt under the Financial Plan. The population of the District at build­
out is estimated to be approximately Forty Two Thousand One Hundred Twenty One (42,121) 
people. 

Approval of this Service Plan by the City does not imply approval of the development of 
a specific area within the District, nor does it imply approval of the number of residential units or 
the total site/floor area of commercial or industrial buildings identified in this Service Plan or